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The Genealogical Society of Rowan County was organized on February 24, 1987. The purpose of
the Society is to promote genealogical research in Rowan County and the preservation of our
heritage. Membership is open to all persons interested in genealogical research and who subscribe
to the objectives of the Society. There are four classes of membership, as follows:

1. Individual - - - - - $ 20.00
2. Family - - - - - $ 25.00
3. Sponsor - - - - - $ 50.00

4. Honorary Life Members (Those whose contribution to the Society in time and effort
are so outstanding as to be so recognized by the vote of the Society and are thereafter exempt from
annual dues.)

The Genealogical Society of Rowan County functions on a calendar year - January 1 through
December 31. Dues are payable by January 1 for the new year. Journals will be published in the
last month of each quarter.

Please note meeting dates of the Society: Regular meetings are held on the third Tuesday of each
month (January-July and September-November) 7:00 pm in the Hurley Room at the Rowan
County Public Library on West Fisher Street in Salisbury, NC. Meetings in January and July are
social events held at a local restaurant. Contact Bob Bruce for details at
thebruceusa42@hotmail.com The Society does not meet in August or December. For
information regarding meeting topics and other genealogical classes offered by the Society, visit the
Rowan County Library website at www.rowanpubliclibrary.org

EDITORIAL POLICY

The Journal of the Genealogical Society of Rowan County will publish material of genealogical
significance relating to Old Rowan County, North Carolina. Rowan County was created in 1753 from
Anson County. Twenty-six counties were subsequently formed from Old Rowan County, including
Surry in 1770, Iredell in 1788, Davidson in 1822, and Davie in 1836; therefore, material from these
counties may be appropriate for inclusion in the Journal.

Manuscripts submitted for publication will be judged for factual accuracy, sources, style, clarity, and
general appeal to membership. Neither the Journal nor the Society can assume responsibility for
errors on the part of contributors. Corrections of proved errors will appear in a subsequent issue of
the Journal. Any publication submitted to the Journal for review will become the property of the
Genealogical Society and be placed in the Edith M. Clark History Room of the Rowan Public Library.

Queries are free to all individual Society members who submit a pedigree chart. Non-members are
charged $4.00 per query.

Correspondence for Queries, letters to the Editor, or material submitted for publication should be
mailed to the Editor, The Genealogical Society of Rowan County, Post Office Box 4305, Salisbury,
NC 28145.

The Journal for the Genealogical Society of Rowan County is published quarterly and sent the last
week of each month (March, June, September, December/index).

Copyright 2019 Genealogical Society of Rowan County. All rights reserved.
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December 2019 - Message from the Editor:

Happy Holidays to Alll Hope everyone has had a blessed 2019 and is looking forward to a
prosperous New Year! Thanks as always for your continued support and assistance to the
Genealogical Society of Rowan County — we need each and every one of youl

Now’s the time to renew memberships for 2020! ANl memberships expire December 31* and
you can send dues for the New Year any time. Be sure to renew so you don’t miss out on
Journals for 20201 Dues are $20 for an individual and $25 for a family.

If you have already mailed your dues or paid for more than one year in advance, we greatly
appreciate it. It is your continued support that makes it possible for us to share information by
continuing to publish our Journal. Many thanks in advancel

As mentioned in the previous Journal, | have been looking for assistance in publishing the
Journal, as my personal circumstances have changed recently. It would have been optimal for
someone to take over all the duties of production of the Journal. However, since no one has
stepped forward to assume that role, | have agreed to do the editing portion for another year,
as long as | have some help. Currently, we have two individuals who have volunteered to do
research and transcribing of materials, and another person to handle mailing requirements.
This will allow us to continue to publish the Journal. If anyone has Rowan County family
information or a transcribed article that would be a good addition to the Journal, please feel
free to send it to us in a digital, editable format. We welcome any contributions!

In addition, we will have another format change this year. We have been publishing the
Journal in digital format for most of our membership for the last two years. We have also
continued to mail paper copies to a good number of Gen Societies and Libraries, and to a few
individuals. The paper copies will no longer be bound as they have been in the past. If you
receive a paper copy, it will be a double-sided copy of the electronic version, on white paper
and stapled at the upper left hand corner. Printing/binding and mailing expenses exceed the
membership dues income, so we need to economize as much as possible. If you are receiving
a paper copy and are willing to receive the Journal in electronic, PDF format, please let us
know. Thanks in advance for your consideration. The paper copies will eventually be phased
out compietely.

If you have any questions, concerns or contributions, feel free to email or write any time.

With Warm Regards,
Leslie Black
Editor

Note new email address: mapablak@gmail.com

118



Steven & Mary

Jo Ann

Janet Houck

Susan J.

Carol Rathbun & Ray

Carol R.

Patricia Bonds

Katherine D.

Robert H.

Lena H.

Leslie

Carolyn

JohnT

Ronnie

Charles W.

Shirley Ellis

Robert Lee &

Barbara Jenkins

Sherry

James H. & Phyllis A.

Nancy Lecky

Arey

Austin

Auten

Avery

Barber

Basile

Beck

Benbow

Bertini

Bishop

Black

Blackman

Bondurant

Bostain

Bostian

Brown

Bruce

Butler

Carter

Chascsa

GSRC Membership List - 2019

415 West Marsh Street

95630 Hwy. 152E

200 Poplar Summit

3247 Anderson Drive

306 Woodson Street

852 North Harrison Street

1224 Glenwood Avenue

110 Bridlewood Place NE

149 Beucus Lane

9333 N. Church Dr, Apt. 414

629 Mitchell Avenue

30 S idlewood Dr

5530 Tecumseh Circle

727 Kirk Court

1609 Kennedy Ave. SW

709 Sunset Drive

109 South Kayla Drive

1700 Sunnyslope Lane

1838 Lela Lane

2128 - 12th Street

119

Salisbury

Rockwell

Boone

Winston-Salem

Salisbury

Arlington

Salisbury

Concord

Seven Deviis

Parma Heights

Salisbury

Salisbury

Louisville

Mt. Pleasant

Blacksburg

Salisbury

Salisbury

Manhattan

Chattanooga

Wyandotte

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

VA

NC

NC

NC

OH

NC

NC

SC

VA

NC

NC

mi

28144

28138-8862

28607-4524

27127-4804

28144-3254

22205-1229

28146-4700

28025-9500

28604

44130-4718

28144

28144

40207-1693

29464

24060-5731

28147-9175

28146

66502-7633

37421-3236

48192-3854



——————

GSRC Membership List - 2019

Brenda H. Combs 12421 Heritage Hills Lane Charlotte NC 28269-8730
Bob & Kathy Crews 291 Tatum Rd Mocksville NC 57028

Judi Crook 217 Cross Drive Salisbury NC 28146
Robert Crum 927 N Main St Salisbury NC 28144
Sandy & Michael Czuba 1310 Overhill Road Salisbury NC 28144
Linda S. & Ed Davis 115 Overhill Drive Salisbury NC 28144
Trudie Davis-Long 112 Trawick Place Durham NC 27712-1015
Nancy Douglas 111 West Greens Dr. Baton Rouge LA 70810
Georgia Downey

William P. Farrington 119 Donelon Dr Harahan LA 70123-4703
George H. Fink 1025 Kepley Rd Salisbury NC 28147
Cathy Finnie 225 Acorn Oaks Drive Salisbury NC 28146

Rev. D. Thomas Ford 3376 Alicia Avenue Aitadena CA 91001
Gwen Goodman

Jennifer Gorman 8 Hampton Drive Weaverville NC 28787
Bonnie L. Grimmius 408 Park Street Marshalltown IA  50158-5539
Perry Grissom 7140 E Gambel Cir Tucson AZ 85750-6146
Dianne Hall 107 Summer Leigh St Salisbury NC 28146

Alice Hensley 318 W 14th St Salisbury NC

Lorri Hill 453 Zarina Lane Encinitas CA 92024-2418
Susan Hilthouse P.O. Box 283 Ridgway CO 81432
Terry Holt 2385 Mt Hope Church Rd Salisbury NY 28146
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Reksten
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201 W. Fisher Street
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1375 Briarwood Terrace
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Post Office Box 686

465 Baymount Drive

1225 Rowan Mill Road

1732 Brenner Ave #4

411 Knollwood Ave

8812 Ashby Pointe Court

6820 Simcoe Dr

3 Dogwood Road

1406 Westbriar Dr

4754 Horseshoe Neck Rd

53 Comstock Avenue

915 South Peace Haven Road

150 Oak Creek Drive

1060 Everwood Lane

106 Spencer Street
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28144

23238

27295

06442-1210

27103

28138

28147-7055
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Acquisition: Wisconsin Historical Society 816 State Street Madison 53706-1482
Alexander County Ancestry Association Post Office Box 241 Hiddenite 28636
Allen Library Exchange

Allen County Library - Genealogy Periodicals Post Office Box 2270 Fort Wayne 46801-2270
Blount County Genealogical & Historical Society  P.O. Box 4986 Maryville 37802-4986
Burke County Genealogical Society Post Office Box 661 Morganton 28680-0661
Cabarrus Genealogy Society Post Office Box 966 Concord 28026-0966
Carolina Genealogical Society Post Office Box 397 Monroe 28111-0397
Catawba County Genealogical Society Post Office Box 2406 Hickory 28603
Charles A. Cannon Library, Lore History Room 27 Union Street, North Concord NC 28025 :
Chester District Genealogical Society Post Office Box 336 Richburg SC 29729
Coweta County Genealogical Society, Inc. Post Office Box 1014 Newnan GA 30264

DAR Library 1776 D Street, NW Washington DC 20006-5392
Davie County Historical & Genealogical Society ~ Public Library Mocksville NC 27028
Family Search International-Serials 35 N. West Temple Street  Salt Lake City ut 84150-1103
Forsyth County Genealogical Society Post Office Box 30187 Winston-Salem  NC 27130-0187
Genealogical Society Davidson County Post Office Box 1665 Lexington NC 27292
Genealogical Society of Old Tryon Post Office Box 938 Forest City NC 28043
General Research Services, High Point Library Post Office Box 2530 High Point NC 27261

GHL Acquisitions, State Library of NC 4640 Mail Service Center  Raleigh NC 27699-4600
Guilford County Genealogical Society Post Office Box 4713 Greensboro NC 27404-4713
Heritage Trails Post Office Box 6204 Kinston NC 28501
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Hickory Public Library

Iredell County Genealogical Society

Iredell County Public Library

Johnston County Genealogical Saciety

Louisville Genealogical Society

Old Buncombe County Genealogical Society

Perry County Historical Soclety

Phyllis Ziller, Newsletter Editor, NCGS

Randolph County Genealogical Society

Rockingham County Genealogical Society

Smokey Mountain Historical Society

St. Louis Genealogical Society

Stanly County Genealogical Society

Swain County Genealogical Society

Tennessee Genealogical Society

Wake County Genealogical Society

Watauga Association of Genealogists

Wilkes County Genealogical Society

Witson Library

Yadkin County Historical Society

GSRC Membership List - 2019

375 - Third Street NE

477 Trivette Rd

201 N. Trade St.

Post Office Box 2373

Post Office Box 5164

Post Office Box 2122

Post Office Box 97

1206 Legacy Greene Ave.

Post Office Box 4394

Post Office Box 84

Post Office Box 5078

Post Office Box 43010

Post Office Box 31
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CB#3926 UNC
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FOOTNOTES OF HISTORY
By James Brawley
Reprinted from The Salisbury Post - March 13, 1960

Notes From A Cluttered Desk

Facts gleaned from the notes of a historian's cluttered desk:

10-INCH SNOW - The Watchman reported that Salisbury had a 10-inch snow on
March 8, 1872.

THE SALISBURY INSTITUTE opened in August, 1871, in the academy building in
back of the Presbyterian Church, according to an announcement in The Old North
State. The institute was to be under the management of B. Frank Rodgers of
Concord and The Rev. J.6. Neiffer of Salisbury.

ON SEPTEMBER 15, 1871, the cornerstone of the Evangelical Lutheran Church at
Mt. Pleasant was laid. The announcement stated that the church was to be "a brick
edifice."

LUTHERAN CHURCH - The North Carolina Herald carried an article in the
December 3, 1885, issue stating the Lutheran Church was about completed. This
church, now located behind a service station on the corner of Kerr and Main Streets
is still standing.

KLUTTZ'S DRUG STORE (now Purcell's on the corner of Main and Innes) had a new
metal roof installed in November, 1885. Not to be outdone, Maj. S.W. Cole the same
month improved his building on the corner of Fisher and Main Streets with an iron
front.

THE WESTERN CAROLINIAN reported in 1830 that “the Salisbury Races of the
Jockey Club began on October 27™. There was no bullying and fighting but the
whole passed of f with good feelings. A great many ladies were present in their
carriages.”

SCOTTISH BANK - The First National Bank Building (now the Scottish Bank) was
completed during the week of August 2, 1885, with I.H. Foust as cashier.

125



MR. JOHN M. KNOX and Mrs. 6.A. Bingham homes have just been built. They are
two-story, L-shaped with piazzas, bay windows, fancy ornaments and finished in
tinted paints. (Watchman, March 8, 1872) These lovely homes on West Bank Street
are now occupied by John Knox's daughter, Miss Clara Knox, and by Mr. and Mrs.
John L. Henderson.

THE STAGE OFFICE is kept at the Rowan House for C. Lucas and Company Lines
which serve passengers from Salisbury to Charlotte, Danville, Richmond, Petersburg,
and for P. Warlick's Lines from Salisbury to Morganton and Raleigh. (Salisbury
Banner, November 24, 1854)

WILLIAM ROWZEE was agent for the Tri-Weekly Mail Line from Mocksville to
Salisbury with the "two horse hacks." (Watchman, January 11, 1859)

ON NOVEMBER 24, 1854, Peter Kearns died at the age of 68, and on January 11,
1859, McNeely and Young's new store on the corner opposite the Mansion House was
formerly occupied by Michael Brown. This would be Bailey's Drug Store.

JOHN McCLELLAN of the Parish of Shronell County of Tipperary, Ireland, oldest
son of Robert and Elizabeth McClellan, sold Rowan County land to John Haglitt of
the same place. McClellan "served as an officer under Washington in the late
American War and after the peace settled in or near Salisbury. He died in 1788.
(Deed Book 13, page 548.)
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AREY, Steven R
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AUSTIN, Jo Ann
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AVERY, Susan J.
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SURNAME LIST - 2019
415 W Marsh St Salisbury, NC 28144
Arey, Ary. Airey, Aery, Eary, Earey, lhrig
5630 Highway 152 E Rockwell, NC 28138-8862
200 Poplar Summit Boone, NC 28607-4524

Dickson, Gillespie, Houck, Maxwell, McCorkle

3247 Anderson Drive Winston-Salem, NC 27127
Bagby, Call/Kahl, Craver, Creson, Durham, Eaton, Furches

Garner, Groce/Gross, Gough, Hege, Hendricks, Hoots, Howell, Hunt, Leonard, Lindsay, Nichols, Owen,
Parke/Park/Parks, Redman, Shore, Steelman,Williams, Whitaker, Woodruff, Edleman, Frey, Long
Gilliam, Phillips,Hudson, Maddox, Pfaw, Howard

BARBER, Ray & Carol Rathbun

BASILE, Carol R.
email: crb84622205@hotmail.com

BASINGER, William M.
email: williambasinger@amail.com

BECK, Patricia Bonds
email: pbbeck34@carolina.rr.com

306 Woodson St Salisbury NC 28144
Barber, Butler, Rathbun

852 North Harrison Street Arlington, VA 22205-1229
Burrage, Carrick, McCombs, Waller, Wyatt

310 Cruse Circle Salisbury, NC 28146
Basinger, Ellurs, Evans, Forrest
McSwain, Millers, Parkers, Shavers, Smithers, Biffle

1224 Glenwood Avenue Salisbury, NC 28147
Berger, Bean Bonds, Bowley, Brown, Buffel, Casper, Corl, Cruse

Duke, Schunk, Eller, Fisher, Hartman, Hodge, Holshouser, Kesler, Ketchie, Kluttz, Lippard, Lyerly, Lentz
Miller, Misenheimer, Palmer, Park, Peeler, Redwine, Roseman, Shall, Simmons, Seamons, Sifford

Smithers, Trexler, Troutman, Wyant

BENBOW, Katherine
BERTINI, Robert

BISHOP, Lena H.

BLACK, Leslie
email: mapablak@gmail.com

BLACKMAN, Carolyn D
email: _carolynblackman@fibrant.com

110 Bridlewood Place NE Concord, NC 28025-9500
149 Beucus Ln Seven Devils, NC 28604

9333 North Church Drive, Apt. 414  Parma Heights, OH 44130
Fisher, Freeze, Nungesser, Newkester, Sechler

629 Mitchell Avenue Salisbury, NC 28144
Black, Beckerson, McGraw, McGregor, McGreggor

302 Idliewood Drive Salisbury NC 28144
Best, Boone, Brown, Donnelly Eller,

Eisberry, Fuller, Greer, Hight, Jones, Kitrell, Latham, McQueen, Morris, Marshall, Waddy, Wilcockson

BONDURANT, John Tyree
email: _jtyreebond@gmail.com

BOSTAIN, Ronnie
email: ronbostain@comcast.net

BOSTIAN, Charles

5530 Tecumseh Circle Lousiville, KY 40207-1693
Buehler, Hunt, Lentz, Miller, Peeler, Siffert/Seaford

727 Kirk Court Mt. Pleasant, SC 29464
Bostain, Bostian, Long, Sammons

1609 Kennedy Ave SW Blacksburg VA 24060-5731
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BROWN, Shirley Ellis

BRUCE, Robert & Barbara

email:Robertthebruceusa42@hotmail.com
email: Barbara QuiltyBabs@outlook.com

BUTLER, Sherry
email: sibutler@aol.com

CARTER, James H. & Phyllis T.
email: ptcarterd6@epbfi.com
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709 Sunset Drive Salisbury, NC 28147
Albright, Arthurs, Braun, Brown, Deaton, Ellis, Love, Madden, Sioop,
Sclupp, Smith, Troutman, Walters, Weant

109 S Kayla Dr
Bruce, Hamilton, Masur
Gibson, Jenkins Plaisted, Prothero

Salisbury NC 28146

1700 Sunnyside Lane Manhatten, KS 66502
Camplin, Gaither, Griffith, Nicholson, Rickard, Watkinis
White, Woodbridge

1838 Lela Lane Chattanooga, TN 37421-3236
Ashford, Bailey, Basham, Biffle, Bostian, Bruner, Campbell

Camahan, Carter, Coggin, Cowan, Dobbins, Duke, Eagle, Eller, Evans, Ewell, Ferrell, Fisher, Fore, Goettge
Haldeman, Halterman, Hand, Hardister, Henckel, Hodge, Hoffman, Hopkins, Jarnigan, Johnston, Lasiter
Ledford, Madison, McBroom, McCrary, Norbitt, Nussman, Owen, Penninger, Redden, Rintlemann, Russell

Surratt, Talbert, Wilhelm, Williams

COMBS, Brenda H.
email: GrumpysKeeper@aol.com

CREWS, Bob & Kathy
email:kycrews@aol.com

CROOK, Judi

CRUM, Robert Alvin
email: robertalvincrum@gmail.com

CZUBA, Sandy & Michael
email: czubasandral@gmail.com

DAVIS, Linda and Ed
email: Issanders2001@yahoo.com

DAVIS-LONG, Trudie
email: tdavislong@gmail.com

DOWNEY, Georgia
email: gjd12000@yahoo.com

FARRINGTON, William
email: willfarr@cox.net

FINK, George
email: jghfink@gmail.com

12421 Heritage Hills Lane Charlotte, NC 28269-8730
Eiverson, Hallobaugh, Kluttz/Klutts, Schmidy, Smith, Walton

291 Tatum Rd Mocksville NC 27028
Boger, Butner, Bobbitt, Click, Miller, Owings, Tatum

217 Cross Dr
Hammond, Hill, Martin, Jones,

Salisbury, NC 28146

927 N Main St
Boone, Bryan, Haggard, Hawk

Salisbury NC 28144

1310 Overhill Rd
Smith, Jones, Dalton, Feree, LeRoy

Salisbury NC 28144

112 Overhill Dr
Swearingen, Chunn, Comnelison

Salisbury, NC 28144

112 Tarwick Place Durham NC 27712-1015
Cohen, Boger, Seaford, Ketcham, Catchem, Davis, McReynoids,
Flemming, Rogers, Tutterah, Burton, Allen, Foster, Gaylord,

127 Thiele Road Lorena TX 76655

Vanny

119 Donelon Dr Harahan LA 70123-4703
1025 Kepley Rd Salisbury NC 28147

Fink, Goodman, Hazlewood, Hileman, Hupp, Myers, Peninger,
Seamster, Shapard, Watts
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FINNIE, Cathy
email: laterragenealogy@gmail.com

FORD, Rev. D. Thomas, Jr.

email: dtfordjr@yahoo.com
Hagler, Heinsen, Mertes, Miller, Mitchell,
Weaver, Wilson, Yost - Bosch, Burkhart,

GOODMAN, Gwenda
email: gwen_goodman58@yahoo.com

GORMAN, Jennifer
email: jennifergormancapt@gmail.com

GRIMMIUS, Bonnie L.
email: 1grimm007@mchsi.com

GRISSOM, Perry

225 Acorn Oaks Drive Salisbury, NC 28146
Fisher, Lee, Martin, Nelson, Rhodes, Roberts

3376 Alicia Avenue Altadena, CA 91001

Adler, Berly, Bolte, Carlock, Clark, Dulin, Fisher, Ford, Frederick, Green
Overcash, Pigg, Plummer, Powell, Self, Steichen, Stuppy

Deese, Johns, Ketner, Kungel, Stirewalt

113 Miller Chape! Rd Salisubry NC 28147-8210

8 Hampton Drive Weaverville, NC 28787
Barger, Barringer, Braun, Brown, Cranford, Fesperman, Fisher, Frick
Gheen, Holtzhauser, Jacobs, Miller, Moss, Ritchie, Trexler

408 Park Street Marshalltown, IA 50158
Beck, Casey, Davis, Hatley, Maiden, Parker, Patterson
Pury, Wells, Wilson

PO Box 4340 Salisbury NC 28145-4305

email: Rounsevall, Conger, Grissom, Whitehead, Hoodenpyl|,
Shockley, Young
HALL, Diane 107 Summerleigh St Salisbury NC 28146
email: dianehall58@yahoo.com Curran, Hall
Hensley, Alice 318 W 14th sT Salisbury NC 28144
email:ahens318@carolina.rr.com
HILL, Lorri 453 Zarina Lane Encinitas, CA 92024
email: larooh123@gmail.com Darr, Day, Eddinger, Franks, Hoose, Michael, Sowers
HILLHOUSE, Susan P.O. Box 283 Ridgway, CO 81432
email: suehillhouse44@gmail.com Carnes, Karn, Kerns, Weimann, Weymann, Wyman
HOLT, Terry 2385 Mt Hope Church Rd Salisbury NC 28146
email: tejrt@aol.com Menius, Holt
HUNTINGTON, Leoroy&Ruth Fink Pressley 7703 Foxfire Drive, SE Huntsville, AL 35802-2717
Beamon, Chase, Cook, Fink, Hooker
KESLER, Kevin 9674 Nightingale Ave Fountain Valley CA 92708
Kesler
KING, Rowland & Marilyn 430 Huntington Ridge Drive Rockwell, NC 28138-6800

email: _mijking@carolina.rr.com

Alexander, Bailiff, Barnett, Bass, Beasley, Box, Bruce, Bruner, Bridgman,

Clay, Creighton, Dolen, Ferguson, Fletcher, Gahn, Goode, Grubb, Holton, Hopper, Israel, Key, King, Norman,
Oliver, Pomeroy, Pulliam, Rowland, Strange, Tarrant, Taylor, Thatcher, Watson, Watkin, Weedon, Winans,

Woodward, Wright

KLUTTZ, James W. & Betty
email: bklutz@mindspring.com

1213 Ferngken Place Cary, NC 27511
Beck, Bruner, Cauble, Cruse, Davis, Ellis, Glover, Hill, Howe
Kluttz, Lemly, Miller, Newsom, Poole, Rodgers, Trexler
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KOECHIG, Joan E.
email. gateway426@aol.com

LAUGHLIN, Rosalie & John
email: rosalielaugh@cs.com

LEAZER, The Rev. Carl Wayne
email: blcwl@optonline.net

LECKY-CHASCSA, Nancy
email: nancy@wyan.org

LEE, Susan
email: slee@ebpfi.com

SURNAME LIST - 2019

3084 DeVilla Trail
Boswell, Kindley, Kinley, Wehmeyer

St. Charles, MO 63301-0188

209 West Bank St Salisbury NC 28144
Rosalie: Wiley, Kizziah, Laughlin John: Davis, Laughlin

29 Manorview Way Manorville, NY 11949-2974
Cauble, Earnhardt, Efird, Leazer, Poplin, Shuping, Walker, Yost

2128 12th Street Wyandotte Mi 48192
Raper, McCain, McGregor, Harris, Kimball, Durant, Bolin,
Blewitt, Williams, Johnson

1713 Hourglas Pointe Hixson TN 37343
Ball, Black, Bussell, Collins, Fultz, Fullington, Hunt, Ingle, Jarvis, Jones,

King, Knight, Latrmore, Ledford McGaray, McGaughey, Morgan, McDowell, McCurry, Mintz, Plemmons, Rose,

Sluder, Snelson, Wilson, Worley

LEWIS, Mary E.
email: Heritge76@aol.com

LICHT, Edward
email: ed_licht@msn.com

LOWRANCE, Will F.
email: lowrancew@sbcglobal.net

McCORKLE, Norman
email: lcm0516@amail.com

15631 Velda Kay Lane
Bailey, Evans, Hege, Faust, Wilson

Haslet, TX 76052

13800 Linn Ave Garfield Hts OH 44125

Lambert, Biles, Conger, Walton

Post Office Box 563 Hillsboro, TX 76645
Brawley, Long, Lowrance, McNeely, Moore, Patterson

784 Rolling Green Lane Columbia, SC 29210
Albright, Blackwelder, Bost, Bustle, Bussell, Clodfelter, Cook

Duke, Fesperman, Findley, Gillespie, Grover, Karriker, Ketchey, Leazer, McCorkle, Maxwell, Misenheimer
Poston, Ritchie, Sloop, Steele, Weant, Wentz, Wilhelm

MCDONALD, Claude

McLANE, Janet
email: temclane@yahoo.com

MIDKIFF, Frances& Charles
email: charles.midkiff@aol.com

MOWERY, Julia E.
email; juliaemowery@icloud.com

NUSSBACHER, Linda
email: nussys2@yahoo.com

OVERCASH, Cynthia
email: over.cynthia@gmail.com

PENROD, Melodie
email: melodiepenrod@yahoo.com

4101 Lower Stone Church Rd Rockwell NC 28138

1299 Webb Circle Dandridge TN 37725

7500 Open Valley Dr Marriottsville MD 21140-1157

Tippett, Tysinger, Midkiff, Fulcher

1525 Texas Eastern Road Buncombe, IL 62912-3132
Dillow, Hartiine, Holshouser, Horlacher, Lentz/Lence, Maver

41 Salem Ridge Drive Huntington, NY 11743
Allison, McCorkles, McHenry, Ramsay, Wilson

3808 Clubhouse Court SE Conyers, GA 30094
Johnston, McKnight, Overcash, Reece, Seaford, Young

825 Cottonwood Lane Carterville IL 62918
Brown, Casper, Corzine, Dillow, McCommons, Peeler, Penninger,
Pool, Veatch
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PETRUCELLI, Kathy Sanford 145 Stanwyck Road Salisbury, NC 28147
email: kathypet@aol.com Casper, Crawford, Galloway, Henderson, Klotz, McCracken
Morgan, Morris, Reece, Sanford, Trexler, Whitmire
QUIMBY, Charles 225 Regency Rd Salisbury NC 28147
email: chuck.quimby@hotmail.com Noe, Cain, Bower
REKSTEN, Harald S. 35 Winding Hill Drive Hockessin, DE 19707-2016

email: hreksten@comcast.net

Albright, Bostick, Bowling, Cain, Casey, Covington, Curtis, Daniel, Davis, Doodes, Day, Erwin, Everett
Fike, Grayson, Harvey, Keye, Lidford, Malicai, Mountague, Parrott, Patterson, Payne, Sands, Scoggin
Sloop, Snoden, Stier, Tibbs, Walker, Weekes, Wetzstein, Wood, Woods

RITCHIE, Ernest 580 Scout Road Salisbury NC 28146
SCAGGS, Carole Ann 2609 Interlacken Dr Springfiels IL. 62704-4242
SCATES, Frances 1375 Briarwood Terr Salisbury NC 28147
SCHLENKER, Karen 425 - 2nd Street SE Milaca, MN 56353
email: jkarschlen@gmail.com Barringer, Click, Faggert/Feggert, Lowder, Shuping
SHERRILL, Gwen & Fred Post Office Box 686 Conover, NC 28613
email: fisherillir1 @gmail.com Bost, Herman, Little, Sherrill, Smith, Smyre
SHUPING, Ralph 465 Baymount Dr Salisbury NC 28144-9020
mail: rshuping3@ecarolina.rr.com Shuping, Young, Foster, Earnhardt, Morris, Williams, Mahon, Burton
SIDES, Susan G. 1225 Rowan Mill Road Salisbury, NC 28147
email: susansides@carolina.rr.com Goodman, Wise, Goodnight
SIMPSON, Steve & Sue Davis 300 Ackert Ave Salisbury NC 28144

email:Steve ssimpson003@carolina.rr.com
Sue chacomoon@gmail.com

STEINBERG, Jane Grogan Smith 411 Knoliwood Ave Salisbury NC 28144

email: janewgss@gmail.com

SOLT, William A. 8812 Ashby Pointe Court Sherrills Ford, NC 28673
email: billsolt@charter.net Greene, Green, Moore

SPENCER, James 6820 Simcoe Dr Colorado Springs, CO 80925
email: jlspencer@verizon.net Frick, Lefler/Leffler, Mowery

STEVENS, Katherine W. 3 Dogwood Road Salisbury, NC 28144
email: KWS@USA.net Atkins, Bailey, Bridges, Caster, Fair, Howard, Huffman, Hulan, Malone

Mathis, Moore, Pickett, Pugh, Strickland, Threadgill, Trexler, Tuller, Whea

STOWE, Anne 107 Noble Lane Berryville, VA 22611
email: stoweanne@hotmail.com Cowan, McLean, McNeely, Sloan
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TALBERT, Debbie & Allan Jung
email: satanchia@hotmail.com

TUBBS, William J.
email: wtubbs2@sbcglobal.net

TUTTLE, Dianne G.
email: dgtgen@friad.rr.com

VELARDO, Margaret
email: mvelardo41@yahoo.com

WATSON, June Clodfelter
email: junemarie0327@belisouth.net

WHITLOW, David Wayne
email: k4rzw@bellsouth.net

GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY OF ROWAN COUNTY

SURNAME LIST - 2019

4754 Horseshoe Meck Rd Lexington NC 27295

53 Comstock Avenue Ivoryton, CT 06442-1210
Baifour, Hughes, Johnston, Reeves, Tubbs

915 South Peace Haven Road Winston-Salem, NC 27103
Bostian, Bastian, Davis, Goodman/Guthmann, Scott, Shaw

150 Oak Creek Drive Rockwell, NC 28138
Cavanagh, Deering, Mantey, Wenkke

1060 Everwood Lane Salisbury, NC 28147-7055
Bost, Cauble, Clodfeiter, Gilmore, Graham, Hege, Kluttz
Thomason, Watson

106 Spencer Street Davidson, NC 28036-0230
Bodiford, Brooks, Burke, Shoaf, Sink, Swicegood, Whitlow
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ADAMS
Daniel, 60

ADERTON
Jeromiah, 109

ALEXANDER
William, 31

ALLBOOD
Margaret, 30

ALLEMONG
Fed., 31

ALLISON
Robert, 107
Theophilas, 108

ANDERSON
Thomas, 30

ANDREWS
Hezekiah, 98
James, 108

AREY
J.L, 101

ATTWELL
Ruby S., 102

BARNES
M.L, Sr., 8,10

BARNICASTLER
Frederick, 13

BARRETT
Henry, 31

BARRINGER
AM., 29

BASINGER
Martin, 31

BASSINGER
John C., 29
JW., 101
R.P., 29

BEAN
EH., 29

Journal Index for 2019

BEARD
John, 31, 110
John Lewis, 106
Lewis, 31, 107
Pete B., 95
Valentine, 107

BEAVER
Matilda, 30
S., 30

BERNHARDT
R. Lynn, 10
R.L., 29

BETZ
Andrew, 31

BEVIL
Ariny, 13

BINGHAM
G.A., 126
Lem, 4

BLACKMER
Sara, 3
Sidney, 3, 5
Walter, 3

BLACKWELDER
N.T., 30

BLAKE
John, 30, 31

BLYTHE
James, 108

BODENHAMER
Christian, 109

BOND
Dean, 11

BOWERS
Robert S., 29

BOYD
Sarah A., 30

BOYDEN
AH., 29

Archibald Henderson, 6, 8

BRADSHAW
Robert E., 98
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BREM
Conrad, 31

BRIGGS
James, 13

BROADWAY
Mary J., 30

BROWN
Betsy, 13
Christiana, 30
Cora, 100
G.F., 29
Henry, 100
Lizzie, 100
Michael, 31, 126
P.W., 29
T.B., 29

BURTON
W.H., 29

BYRD
Viola, 100

CALDWELL
Fannie Alexander, 24

CAMPBELL
WA, 29

CANNON
Walter, 101

CARLTON
Delaney, 1
Meeta, 2

CARR
Lula B., 11

CARRIKER
S. David, 102

CARTER
Gussie, 2
John, 29
Nancy, 2
Stamey, 1

CARUTH
James, 110

CATHEY
Hugh, 107



CAUBLE
Green, 29
Pleasant H., 29

CHAMBERS
Henry, 105
Maxwell, 5, 30, 31

CHRISTY
Connie Smith, 102
Rick, 102

CLARK
Edith, 25

CLEMENT
Hayden, Sr., 3
J.M., 101

CLINE
Sophie, 30

COIT
Robert, 29

COLE
S.Ww., 1256

COLLINS
Claude, 102
Douglas, 3
Emilie, 3
Mary Linn, 3

CORDON
Nancy Telfair, 3

CORL
Jacob, 29
James, 29

COTTEN

Lyman Atkinson, 20

COWAN
Benjamin, 109
David, 31
Henry, 99
J.F., 29

CRAIGE
Barton, 100
Burton, 48

CRANFORD
Henry G., 29

CRESS
Daniel, 31
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CRESSON
Samuel, 13

CRISCO
Daniel A., 101

CROSSER
Leonard, 31

CROUCH
Julie, 8

CRYDER
Barna, 31

DAILEY
Charles, 13
John, 13

DANAHO
Caroline, 30

DANIEL
Bendexter, 13

DANIELS
Sophronia, 30

DAVIDSON
Betty, 102
Don, 102
Phillip, 102
Robert S., 102
Ross, 102

DAVIS
James, 6
John, 13
Mildred Telfair, 3

DAYTON
Sand., 31

DICKSON
Rich., 31

DOBBINS
James, 106

DONIVEN
Matthew, 31

DOUTHILL
William, 13

DUKE
John, 13
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DUNN
Elizabeth, 30
Soloma, 30

EAKLEY
Henry, 13

EARNHARDT
Catherine, 30
Mary C., 30

EDWARDS
Sally, 102

EICHELBARGER
Martin, 109

ELLER
Samuel, 29

ELLIS
James, 13

ELROD
Adam, 13
Christopher, 12
Elendon, 13

ENOCHS
David, 110

FAULKNER
L., 29

FAUST
Mitton, 102
Peter, 31

FILE
Reuben, 29

FISHER
Charles, 5

FLANNAGAN
Clara Robertson, 25

FLEMING
Frank, 102

FORRIE
Tobias, 31

FOSTER
Mildred, 11

FOUST
LH., 125




FOWLE
Dan, 4

FRATER
Rachel Wilheim, 102

FRIES
William, 6

FULK
Margaret, 30

FULTS
Peter, 31

GARDNER/GARDINER
Francis, 110
John, 13
O.Max, 5
Robert, 108

GASTON
Frank, 99

GAY
Robert, 31

GENTLE
Pauline, 102

GIBBONS
Anderson, 29

GILES
Henry, 31

GILKEY
Charles, 106

GILLESPIE
James, 13

GOODMAN
John, 13
Milley, 30

GORDEY
Hester, 30

GRACEY
Pattrick, 106

GRAF
AH.,29

GRAHAM
Frank P., §
John, 108
Richard, 109
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GRAY
Alexander, 13

GREENE
George Washington, 23
Nathaniel, 20

GREGORY
Edwin, 5, 24
Edwin C., 25
Lee Overman, 5
Margaret, 25
Margary Overman, 5

GRIMES
Luna, 7
Nancy Cordon, 3
Percy, 3
Peter, 13

GRUBB,
Clay, 95

GUTHRIE
William, 60

HAGGINS
John, 110

HAGLITT
John, 126

HALL
Frank, 102
James, 58, 107
Jim, 102
JoAnn Smith, 102
Joseph W., 93
Newberry, 93

HAMPTON
will, 31

HARKEY
Daniel, 30
Milas, 29

HARRELL
David, 102
Kay Smith, 102

HARRY
SW., 29

HART
Willie, 100

HARVEY
Robert, 110
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HEATH
William, 13

HEILIG
Julius A., 29
Margaret, 30

HELPER
Mary, 102

HENNESSEE
J.E., 29

HENDERSON
Elizabeth Brownrigg, 24
John, 8
John L., 126
Mary, 8, 10
Mary Ferrand, 9
Minnie Lora Scales, 24
Richard, 24

HESS
Caleb A, 29

HIGGINS
Annie, 100

HILL
Edward, 110

HINKLE
Charles

HINSHAW/HENSHALL/
HENSHAWE/HENSHAW
Abigail, 15, 16
Absolem, 156
Amanda Cornelia, 18
Benjamin, 16
Gary Worth, 18
Harold Wayne, 18
Jacob, 17
Jacob Worth, 18
Jesse, 15, 16
John, 15, 16, 17
Joseph Berkett, 18
Joseph Dougan, 18
Juanita, 18
Kathermn Lee Hunt, 18
Loraine Bowman, 18
Mahala, 17
Martha, 17
Mary, 17
Ruth, 16
Thomas, 15, 17
Tristram, 17
Trustrem, 17
Wayne, 15
William, 16



HOBSON
Johnsie, 10

HOGE
David, 13

HOLMES
Jennie, 1
Neliie, 6
Reuben J., 5§
Reuben J. Sr., 1

HONBARGER
Jacob, 29

HONEYCUTT
Mary A., 30

HOOVER
Geo,, 31

HORAH
Henry, 108
Hugh, 13, 31

HUDSON
Mary C., 30

HUGHES
Joseph, 31, 107

HUGHEY
Pattrick, 108

HUNT
Charles, 31
Jonathan, 108

HURLEY
J.F., 29

JACKSON
M.C., 30

JOHNSON
William, 22

JOHNSTON
John, 13, 106

JONES
Isaac W., 100

KANUP
Henry A., 29

KEARNS
Peter, 126
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KEITH
B.F., 95

KINDER
Geo., 31

KLUTTZ

Jeanie Caldwell, 24

KNEBEL
H.J., 29

KNOX
Clara, 126
John M., 126

KOONTZ
Nora, 102

KYLES
Pinkney, 30

LAMBETH
Samuel, 13

LATHAM
John, 98

LAZENBY
AR, 29

LEAZER
John, 29

LEE
George, 109

LENTZ
M.A., 102

LEWALLEN
0.0., 102

LEWIS
Daniel, 13

LINN
Jo White, 25
Stahle, 11
Stahle, Jr., 25
Thomas, 3

LINSTER
Moses, 109

LISK
James A., 30
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LITAKER

Elizabeth T., 30

LOCK

Francis, 107
Matthew, 105

LOOKABILL

Christian, 13

LOPP

John, 109

LOURANCE

Andrew, 13

LOWMAN

Geo., 31

LYERLY

J.HA, 40

Margaret Ann Miller, 40

Rachael Boger, 40
Tobias, 40
Zachariah, 40

MALONEY

Nancy, 30

MARCH

Abraham, 13
George, Sr., 13

MARLOW

Clyde, 102
Linda Atwell, 102

MARSH

Ellen, 11
E.H., 29

MARTIN

Minnie Quinn, 25

McBRIDE

B., 29
Robert, 107
William, 107

McCALL

E.D., 10,29

McCARLEY

James, 108

McCLELLAN

Elizabeth, 126
John, 126
Robert, 126



McCONAUGHEY
Joseph, 110

McCORKLE
Jimmy, 7

McCURRY
Abraham, 108

McDANIEL
Albert E., 102
Arthur, 102
Edgar, 102
Ethel, 102
Hattie McCulough, 102
Howard, 102

McEWAN
James, 30

McKENZIE
Alice Caldwell, 24
Ernest, 24
Katherine Henderson, 24
Whitehead, 7

McLAUGHLIN
Samuel, 12

McNEELY
Fannie, 24
John, 98

McNIGHT
James, 106

MELONE
Jeremiah, 106

MERONEY
Lena, 94, 95
LeRoy, 95
P.H., 93
P.P.,93
Philip de Lancey, 93
Philip Flynn, 93
T.J., 93,94
William Britton, 93

MILLER
Clay, 11
David, 31
Elizabeth, 102
Freddie M., 100
Harold, 102
Henry, 13
Heywood, 11
Jacob, 12, 13
Jesse, 29
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L., 30

Orace, 100

Ozzie, 100

Ruby, 102

Samuel, 110

Tom Ernest Brown, 100
Wendell, 25

W.MW., 29

William, 110

MISENHEIMER
A, 29
Eliza, 30

MOOR
Geo., 31

MOORE
Beulah Stewart, 24
C.. 29
Cleto, 102
Jackson, 101
James Pinckney, 24
Oliver D., 100

MORGAN
vy C., 29
Solomon, 101

MORRIS
CS., 29
Claude, 4
Emma Speight, 4

MOWERY
B., 30

MULL
Jne., 31

MURDOCH
William, 4

MURPHY
Miriam Wiley, 24
N.P., 24
Spencer, 4
Walter, 4

MUSSELMAN
wWw,, 11

NAIL
John, 13

NAYLOR

James, 98
West, 98
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NEEL
Pauline McCorkle, 24

NEELY
Richard, 108

NEIFFER
J.G., 125

NELMES
David, 98

NESBIT
William, 31

NEWMAN
Anthony, 31
Eleanor, 2
Harold, 1
JJ., 101
Maynard, 7

NEWSOME
LK., 63-72

NEY
Peter Stuart, 61

NICHOLS
Jacob, 106

NORWOOD
Ellen, 25
Joseph R., 25

OSBORN
Adlai, 109

OVERCASH
Dorcas, 30

OVERMAN
Edwin R., 24
Jane, 3
Jennie Williamson, 24
Lee Slater, 5
Mary Margaret, 24

PALMES
Edmon, 13

PARKER
Ann Freeman, 11
Catherine, 30
Jacob, 98
W.L, 30

PARKS
N., 30




PATTERSON
Joseph, 106
S.E., 30

PATTON
John, 31

PEARSON
Burges Gaither, 6
Nellie Holmes, 6
Richard, 30

PEELER
John, 13
J.H., 40
Michael, 13
Moses, 101
R.B., 40

PHIFER
Henry, 102
Martin C., 24
Minnie, 24
Ralph, 102

POOLE/McPOOLE
Alice Carlton, 83
Clayton W., 85
George Grace, 82
Georgia Louise, 83
Ida, 85
Maurice, 83
Richard S., 83
Susan, 85
Walter Sr., 85

PRESTON
Annie Wiley, 24
J.F., 24

PURVIANCE
John, 109
Moses, 109

QUINN
M.C., 29

RAMSAY
Bessie Craige, 5
John A., 30
John Erwin, 5
Kerr Craige, 5

RAMSEY
J.E., 29

READ
Joseph, 21
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REINHARD
M.C, 29

RENDLEMAN
LT, 29

RICHARDSON
Myrtle, 102
RR, 11

RIMER
R.C., 30

ROBERTSON
J.H., 29

ROBINSON
James H., 29

RODGERS
B. Frank, 125

ROGERS
Benjamin, 62

ROSS
Francis, 110

ROUZER
H.A., 29

ROWZEE
William, 126

RUMPLE
Blanche, 102
Elizabeth, 30
Jethro, 60

RUTHERFORD
Griffith, 105

SAFRIT
William C., 29

SANDERS
Julius, 100

SATCHWELL
Solomon, 4

SEAFORD
Margaret, 30

SHAFFFER
Richard, 105, 107

SHAVER
Michael, 109
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SHIPTON
Robert, 108

SHROTE
Chas,, 31

SIDES
Elizabeth, 30
Frances E., 30

SILLS
Joshual/J.T., 63-72

SIMPSON
Robert, 106

SLOOP
M.LS., 29
M.S., 30

SMITH
Amos, 29
Betty Lofton, 102
Bobby, 102
Charles H., 102
Ethel McDaniel, 102
Gwen, 102
Irvin Madison, 102
Jessie, 102
J.H., 102
John Irvin, 102
JohnW., 29
Margaret, 30
Marian, 30
Pearl, 102
Sarah A,, 30
Sarah Ethel, 102

SNIDER
Amold, 4
AH., 29
Charles, 11
Jennie Holmes, 1
Mary, 4
W. Marvin, 1
William Davis, 1
William Franklin, 5
W.F., 29

SOMERS
J.F., 29

SPEARS
Martha, 30

SPENCER
ow,8

STABLER
S.8.,29



STAMES
Jane, 30

STEELE
Elizabeth Maxwell, 20
John, 30, 31
W.T., 102

STEERE
L.E., 101

STEVENSON
B.F., 29

STIKELEATHER
MW, 29

STINCIL
Addie, 102

STOKES
Calvin/C.H., 63-72
Luizey, 63-72
M., 31
Priscilla, 63-2
William, 13

STONER
Ww, 29

STORCH
Carl, 60

SWICEGOOD
Andrew, 12

SWINK
Edward, 29
Peter, 29

TAYLOR
William, 95

THOMPSON
H., 30
Samuel, 110

TORRENCE
Albert, 31

TRANTHAM
HT.,8
Henry Truesdale, 9

TREXLER
Allen, 29

Journal Index for 2019

TROTT
David H., 100

TROTTER
Richard, 31

TROUTMAN
Catherine,30
N.G, 29

TROY
Matthew, 30, 105
Michael, 30, 31

UTZMAN
Jac., 31

VAN ETTEN
John, 108

VANPELT
Charles, 29

WALLACE
James, 110
Leo, 29

WALLER
Margaret, 30

WALTER
D.P., 29

WARSON
Joseph, 109

WEAVER
Mary C., 30
Milley, 30

WEST
Alexander, 13
Benton, 13
David, 13
Franky, 13
Joseph, 13
Leonard, 13
Patty, 13
Sally, 13

WHEELER
cD, 11

WHITE
John, 31
L.O., 11

WHITEHEAD
John M., 24
Rose Moms,%é

WILHELM
Lois, 102
Madison, 102
William, 102

WILLIAMS
LW, 29

WILSON
J. Ray, 7
Robert, 108

WINECOFF
R.C., 30

WINSLEY
Moses, 106

WISE
WA, 29

WITHERSPOON
T.E,95

WOO0D
B.D., 62
Charles, 31

WOODSON
Charles, Sr., 7
David, 105, 109
Nelson, 5
Walter, 5
W.H., 29

WORK
John, 106

WYATT
Eve Ann, 30

YARBOROUGH
Edw., 31

YOST
Rebecca, 30

YOUNG
Henry, 31



**Please note that if you
are searching for someone
who lived in Rowan
County and was captured
by General Stoneman at
Grants Creek, see:

- for last name beginning
with A - Mc please see
Journal Volume 33,
Number 2, 2019

- for last name beginning
with Mc - Y please see
Journal Volume 33,
Number 3, 2019
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PASSAGE

| saw behind me those
who had gone, and before
me, those who are to
come. | looked back and
saw my father, and his
father, and all our fathers,
and in front, to see my
son, and his son, and the
sons upon sons beyond.
And their eyes were my
eyes.

As | felt, so they had felt,
and were to feel, as then,
so now, as tomorrow and
forever. Then | was not
afraid, for | was in a long
line that had no beginning,
and no end.

And the hand of his father
grasped my father's hand,
and his hand was in mine,
and my unbom son took
my right hand, and all, up
and down the line that
stretched from Time That
Was, to Time That is, and
Is Not Yet, raised their
hands to show the link.

And we found that we
were One,

born of Woman,

Son of Man,

made in His Image,
fashioned in the Womb
by the Will of God,

the Etemnal Father.

From:
How Green Was My Valley

By Richard Liewellyn



NOW AVAILABLE IN DIGITAL FORMAT!!

PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THE
GENEALOGICAL JOURNAL OF ROWAN COUNTY

BEGINNING WITH VOLUME 1 - 1972

Many of you have been asking to have digital copies of past Journals
available for sale. They are now ready! You can order these just as you
would any other publication per the following:

Series 1: Volumes 1 thru 10
Series 2: Volumes 11 thru 20
Series 3: Volumes 21-31

Each series is $20.
This includes the cost of the thumb drive and shipping.

Please indicate which Volumes you would like to have. Digital copies will
be sent to you one series per “‘thumb drive.” Journals are stored in PDF
format and can be searched. Send your check to The Genealogical
Society of Rowan County, P.O. Box 4305, Salisbury, NC  28145-4305
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Early Landowners of Rowan County

Rowan Public Library, the Edith M. Clark History Room, and the Genealogical Society of
Rowan County are proud to announce that the Early Landowners of Rowan County maps,
along with the index, have been digitized and published to the History Room website as our
newest digital collection.

In 1995, James W. “Bill” Kluttz published a set of 6 maps that indicated the earliest land
purchases in the area of North Carolina we now identify as Rowan County. While Rowan
County in 1753 covered a much greater area than its current acreage, the maps feature only
the land plats in the area that is currently Rowan. The Early Landowners of Rowan County,
North Carolina maps, also known as the Kluttz Maps, originated in the work done in 1950s by
David Rendleman. In his research, Kluttz also included portions of western Rowan that had
not been previously incorporated in any plat map studies. Listed on each map within the
property lines are the deed book and page number of the earliest deed reference as well as
the grantor, grantee, and date of the sale. There are 1,200 names within the grantor/grantee
lists. The Kluttz maps are invaluable for genealogical research in this area. These maps are
accessible online by entering the History and Genealogy section of the library website, then
the Edith M. Clark History Room link, click on the drop down menu for “Collections” and
select the Kluttz maps or the Kluttz map index to explore for specific surnames.

A set of 6 maps and the index to the map can be purchased through the Genealogical
Society for $35.00. Sets are also available for viewing or purchase at the Rowan Public
Library History Room. The deed abstracts and deeds on microfilm may also be accessed in
the History Room.
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AVAILABLE FROM THE GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY OF ROWAN COUNTY - Post Office Box
4305; Salisbury, NC 28145-4305. Tax number for the Society is #56-1608800.

1860 Rowan County Census and Mortality Schedule - Second edition, Tape bound, soft cover

volume containing 320 pages. The Townships were not formed in 1860 so the county is divided by
Post Office. There are family names, ages, and occupations. The mortality schedule lists
names/cause of death for persons who died during the year ending 1 June 1860. New edition has
full name index. Price including postage - $28.00.

1870 Rowan County Census and Mortality Schedule - Sure bind, soft cover volume containing

321 pages, gives family names, ages, and occupations; listed by township with numbered
households. This is a new edition that contains corrections and a full name index. Mortality
schedule lists names, ages, and cause of death for the year ending 1 June 1870. Price including
postage - $26.00.

1880 Rowan County Census and Mortality Schedule - Sure bind, soft cover volume containing

506 pages. Contains name, age, occupation, and relationship. Price including postage - $26.00.

1900 Rowan County Census - Two-volume set of approximately 360 pages plus full name index
for each volume. Includes names, relationships, ages, occupations, places of birth if outside North
Carolina, and other valuable information. Township of Providence is split - this township was
already divided as there were two different men who recorded the information. Volume | contains
the part recorded by Stephen A. Earnhart, Volume |l the section South of Bringle Road, recorded by
Henry C. Peeler. Price of books is $28.00 each or the set for $60.00.

Rowan County Cemeteries - Volume | - Second printing, soft cover, strip bound, full name index.
Cemeteries include: Early Summersett Funeral Home records, Salem Lutheran Church, Dunns
Mountain Baptist Church, Enon Baptist Church, St. Mark Lutheran Church Old Cemetery, St. Jude
Episcopal Church, Calvary Freewili Baptist Church, Sherrills Ford Road Baptist Church, Lowder
Family Cemetery, Owen Family Cemetery, Cleveland Baptist Church, Cleveland Town Cemetery,
Cleveland Methodist Church, Knox Chapel Methodist Church, Christ Episcopal Church, Jarrett
Family, Needmore Baptist Church, Corinth Church of Christ, South River Church of Christ,
Providence Presbyterian Church, South River Methodist Church, Ebenezer Methodist Church. Price
including postage - $28.00.

Rowan County Cemeteries - Volume Il - Soft bound, soft cover volume containing 270 pages, full
name index. Annotated family information researched from Rowan County Register of Deeds,
Obits from Salisbury Post and family histories. Cemeteries include: Oakdale Baptist Church,
Franklin Presbyterian Church, Bethel Lutheran Church, St Matthews Episcopal Church, Lebanon
Methodist Church (abandoned), Mt. Tabor United Methadist Church, Smith Family Cemetery, St.
Andrews Episcopal Church, St. Paul Pentecostal Mission Baptist Church, Macedonia Baptist
Church, Gays Chapel Methodist Church, Maxwell Chambers Family Cemetery, Calvary Baptist,
Albright Family, New Hope A.M.E. Zion Church, St. Mary Chape! Episcopal, Shady Grove Baptist
Church, immanuel Lutheran Church, General John Steele Family Cemetery, Unity Presbyterian
Church, South River Methodist Church, Ebenezer Methodist Church. Price including postage -
$35.00.

Rowan County Cemeteries - Volume il - Strip Bound, soft cover volume containing 190 pages
with full name index. Cemeteries include: St. Mark’s Lutheran Church, Woodleaf Methodist Church,
St. Luke’s Lutheran Church, Boyden Quarters Church, Singing Tower Cemetery (Jewish), Filhour
Family Cemetery, Trading Ford Baptist Church, Allen Temple Presbyterian Church, Concordia
Lutheran Church, St. Matthews Lutheran Church, Thyatira Presbyterian Church, Flat Creek Primitive
Baptist Church, Pauper's Field, Lyerly Memorial United Church of Christ, Providence Methodist
Church, Wyatt Grove Baptist Church and Odd Burials in Rowan County. Price including postage -

$25.00.
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Rowan County Cemeteries - Volume IV - Strip bound, soft cover volume containing 164 pages
with full name index. Cemeteries include: Bethpage Methodist Church, Concordia Lutheran Church,
Mt. Moriah Lutheran Church, Oak Grove Methodist Church, Prospect Presbyterian Church, Unity
United Methodist Church, Sills Creek A.M.E. Zion Church, Steele Chapel Church, St. Enoch's
Lutheran Church, St. Paul United Church of Christ, Trinity Lutheran Church, West Corinth Baptist
Church, Coddle Creek A.R.P. Church, Union Lutheran Church, Old Bethpage Cemetery,
Blackwelder-Lowder Family Cemetery, Michael Braun(Brown) Family Cemetery, Watson Family
Graveyard, Heathman-Owens-Barber Graveyard, Stokes Family Graveyard, Long-McPherson
Family Graveyard, Morgan Muster Ground, Reed Family Graveyard, and Funerals from Rothrock’s
Diary. Price including postage - $24.00.

Rowan County Cemeteries - Volume V - Strip bound, soft cover contains 189 pages with full name
index. Cemeteries include: History of cemeteries, Centenary Methodist Church, Wittenberg
Lutheran Church, Ribelin Family Graveyard, Back Creek Presbyterian Church, Harris Chapel
Cemetery, Palestine Wesleyan Church, Oak Grove Freewill Baptist Church, St. Johns Baptist
Church, Culp Family Graveyard, Zion Lutheran Church, Dobbins-Graham-Rex Family Graveyard,
Old Wetaug Cemetery (Pulaski Co.,IL.), Sandy Ridge A.M.E. Zion Church, Covenant United
Presbyterian Church, Rose Hill Baptist Church, Gold Hill Methodist Church, Westlawn Memorial
Park (monument section), Third Creek Presbyterian Church, Richard Parker Family Cemetery,
Canaan Baptist Church, Shiloh Reformed Church, Faith Baptist Church, Eggleston Property
Cemetery, Reid Family (further listing), Stokes Family (further listing), Bruner Family Cemetery, Arey
Family Cemetery, Cemetery listing for Broughton Hospital, Morganton, NC, and an article on what
you can learn from gravestones. Price including postage - $24.00.

Rowan County Cemetsries - Volume V1 - Second edition - Strip Bound, soft cover, alphabetical.
Chestnut Hill Cemetery in the heart of Salisbury. First burial in 1888. Gives names, relationships,
birth, death, burial dates, and plot numbers when available. All dates checked with death
certificates when possible. Price including postage - $29.00.

Rowan County Cemeteries - Volume VHI - Strip bound, soft cover, contains 202 pages with full
name index. Cemeteries include: Faith Lutheran Church, East Side Baptist Church, Zion Methodist
Church, First Baptist Church, St. Matthews Baptist Church, St. Stephens Lutheran Church, Ursinus
United Church of Christ, St. James Lutheran Church, Grave Stones (Bethel & Bonanza Drive), Mt.
Vernon Presbyterian Church, Third Creek AME Zion Church, Mt. Hope United Church of Christ,
Prince of Peace Lutheran Church, Mt. Tabor United Methodist Church, Ebenezer Lutheran Church,
Berean Mission Church, Grace Bible Church, Rock Grove Methodist Church, Henderson Grove
Baptist Church, Bethel Methodist Church, Ardis Chapel AME Zion Church, St. Luke Baptist Church,
Yadkin Grove Baptist Church. Price including postage - $25.00.

Rowan County Cemeteries - Volume VIil - Sure-bind, soft cover, contains 217 pages with full
name index. Cemeteries include: Liberty Methodist Church, East Corinth Baptist Church, Smith's
Chapel Apostolic Holiness Church, Luther’s Lutheran Church, Erwins Temple CME Church, New
Jerusalem Holiness Church, Emanuel Pentecostal Church of Apostolic Faith, Moore's Chapel
A.M.E. Zion Church Rowan County, Moore's Chapel A.M.E. Zion Church Salisbury, Grace Lutheran
Church, Chambers Family Cemetery, Antioch Baptist Church, Miller Family Cemetery, Heathman-
Owen-Barber Cemetery, Second Creek A.M.E. Zion Church, Old Second Creek AM.E. Zion
Cemetery, New Smith Chapel St. Paul's Pentecostal Church, Miller Chapel A.M.E. Zion Church, St.
Enoch’s Lutheran Church, Miller Chapel A.M.E. Zion Church, St. Paul's United Church of Christ,
Poplar Tent Presbyterian Church Cabarrus, St. Paul’s Lutheran Church, Bringle Family Cemetery.
Price including postage - $28.00.
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Rowan County Cemeteries - Volume IX - Sure-bind, soft cover, contains 216 pages, full name
index. Greenlawn Cemetery in China Grove, Rowan County, NC. Early graves in Greenlawn,
including the Savitzs church, include the date 1798. Over 3,050 graves here, including both the
private and church section. Church section contains Lutheran Chapel Lutheran, Mt. Zion United
Church of Christ, and St. Mark’s Lutheran. These sections are marked and a map for the plots
included. Also in this book are Mt. Mitchell Methodist Cabarrus, St. Luke Reformed, Antioch Baptist,
and Rock Hill Church of Christ. Price including postage - $28.00.

Rowan County Cemeteries - Volume X - Sure-bind, soft cover, contains 217 pages, full name
index. Cemeteries include: Grace (Lowerstone) United Church of Christ, City Memorial Park, West
Park Baptist Church, St. Paul's Wesleyan Church, Burrage Family Graveyard, Isenhour Family
Cemetery. Price including postage - $28.00.

Rowan County Cemeteries - Volume Xl - Sure-bind, soft cover, contains 278 pages, full name
index. Cemeteries include: Organ Lutheran Church, Old English Cemetery, Old Lutheran Cemetery,
St. Peters Lutheran Cemetery, Burial Records of St. Lukes Episcopal Church, Death Certificates
1909-1911, and some small cemeteries. Price including postage - $28.00.

Indices for Rowan County Cemeteries —~ Volumes 1 and 2 — Volume 1: A-La (337 pages),

Volume 2: Le-Z (321 pages) Sure-bind, soft cover, index of all Rowan County Cemetery volumes. -
$35.00 plus $5.00 postage each volume.

Rowan Memorial Park Cemetery Book #1 — Sure-bind, soft cover, full name index, containing
a partial listing of graves (357 pages). - $356.00.

Anyone having additional information regarding listings for this Cemetery (preferably in Obituary format),
please send to: June Watson, 1060 Everwood Lane, Salisbury, NC 28147

Abstracts of Deed Books 11 - 14, 1786 - 1797 First in the series by James W. Klutiz. Hard
Cover, 220 pages, very readable and easy to understand. Scale map of Rowan in the back. Now
available at the price of $35.00 including postage.

Abstract of Deed Books 15 - 19, 1797 - 1807 Second in the series by James W. Kiuttz. Hard

Cover, 272 pages, scale map of Rowan in back. Now available for $35.00 including postage.

Abstract of Deed Books 20 - 24, 1807 - 1818 Third in the series by James W. Kluttz. Soft Cover,
311 pages, scale map of Rowan in back. Now available for $35.00 including postage.

Abstracts of Deed Books 25-29, 1818-1828. Fourth in the series by James W. Klutiz. Soft cover,
281 pages, very readable, easy to understand, as always a great job. Now available for $35.00

including postage.

Abstracts of Deed Books 30-34, 1828 - 1840. Fifth in the series by James W. Kluttz. Soft cover,
314 pages, the usual readable text that is easy to follow. Mr. Kluttz goes from Raleigh to Salisbury
searching for a readable copy. We appreciate his hard work and his allowing us to distribute his
books for the research of our members and friends. Price including postage - $35.00.

Abstracts of Deed Books 35-39, 1841 - 1853. Sixth in the series by James W. Kluttz. Soft cover,

295 pages in the usual readable text that is easy to follow. Rowan County Watercourse Map Circa
1790 included in back. Now available, including postage - $35.00.
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Pedigree Charts for the members of The Genealogical Society of Rowan County. Eight Volumes
containing all the information available on the pedigree charts contributed by our members. Sure
bind, soft cover, all contain approximately 200 pages with full name index. Price including postage -
$20.00 per volume.

THE HERITAGE OF ROWAN COUNTY - contains 820 family histories (written by the families
themselves), who have connections to the county. There are 200 pages of local history which
contain physical descriptions of the county and colorful histories of the people. In addition, there are
70 patron/honor pages which give in depth information on some of the local industries and their
founders. The price of this one-of-a-kind book is $75.00 plus $6.00 postage. North Carolina
residents please add 7.5% ($5.63) tax.

Index of Loose Estate Papers for Rowan County, NC - Strip bound, soft cover, alphabetical

listings. 70 reels of microfilm containing every kind of legal paper necessary to close an estate.
Guardian bonds, estate sales, appointing of administrators, names of children, and other valuable
information. Book includes the number of the reel at the top of the page, name of the deceased,
date of the papers, and number of frames contained in the each record. Examples of the
information also shown. Price including postage - $20.00.

Rowan County, North Carolina, Court of Pleas and Quarter Sessions 1815 - 1816 - Strip bound,

soft cover, 228 pages with full name index - contents of court minutes recorded verbatim. Price
including postage - $25.00

Rowan County, North Carolina, Court of Pleas and Quarter Sessions 1817-1818 - Strip bound,

soft cover, 268 pages with full name index - contents of court minutes recorded verbatim. Price
including postage - $25.00

Rowan County North Carolina Cohabitation Bonds - A valuable resource for black genealogy.

A soft cover, sure-bind, containing 69 pages. Full name index. Price including postage - $15.00.

Early Landowners of Rowan County, NC 1753-1810 — by James W. Kluttz - This set consists of
6 maps (24" x 36") of Rowan County with an index. The maps were first published in 1995. Mr.

Kluttz, a professional engineer and land surveyor, has remapped and extended the Randleman
maps to include the entire area within present day Rowan County, showing 1,200 landowners
between 1753-1810, with creeks, townships, churches, and highways clearly marked, and including
names of the grantor/grantee, dates of deeds, and shapes and size of each property. The maps are
marked with a match line so than can be put together easily. Maps are shipped in a mailing tube.
Price including tax and postage - $35.00

These maps are also available for online research at the website for the Rowan County
Library — www.rowanpubliclibrary.org

Digital Copies of Previous Journals — You can now own digital copies of Genealogical Journals
beginning with Volume 1 from 1972. Copies are sent one series per thumb drive at a cost of $20
each, which includes postage. Journals are stored in PDF format and are searchable. Please
indicate your choice as follows: Series 1: Volumes 1-10 / Series 2: Volumes 11-20 /

Series 3: Volumes 21-31

December 2019
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ORDER FORM FOR PUBLICATIONS

AVAILABLE THROUGH THE GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY OF ROWAN COUNTY
Mail orders to: Post Office Box 4305, Salisbury, North Carolina 28145-4305 - Tax #56-1608800

$

1860 Rowan County Census and Mortality Schedule
1870 Rowan County Census and Mortality Schedule
1880 Rowan County Census and Mortality Schedule

$28.00
26.00
26.00

1800 Rowan County Census - Vol 1/28.00 Vol 2/28.00 ____ Set/50.00

Rowan County Cemeteries - Volume |

Rowan County Cemeteries - Volume H

Rowan County Cemeteries - Volume llI

Rowan County Cemeteries - Volume IV

Rowan County Cemeteries - Volume V

Rowan County Cemeteries - Volume Vi

Rowan County Cemeteries - Volume Vil

Rowan County Cemeteries - Volume Vil

Rowan County Cemeteries - Volume IX

Rowan County Cemeteries - Volume X

Rowan County Cemeteries - Volume XI

Rowan County Cemetery Indices —~ Volume 1: A-La

Rowan County Cemetery Indices ~ Volume 2: Le-Z
Plus Postage - $5.00 per volume

Rowan Memorial Park Cemetery Book #1

Abstracts of Deed Books # Years

Index of Loose Estate Papers for Rowan County
Rowan County Court of P & Q Sessions 1817-1818
Rowan County Court of P & Q Sessions 1815-1816

Heritage of Rowan County -

28.00
35.00
25.00
24.00
24.00
29.00
25.00
28.00
28.00
28.00
28.00
20.00
20.00
35.00
35.00 each
20.00
25.00
25.00

75.00

Plus $6.00 postage, North Carolina residents please add 7.5% tax - $5.63

Early Landowners/Rowan County - Klutz Maps — includes tax and postage - 35.00

Digital Journal Copies - Series 1, Series 2 or Series 3, $20 each which includes

storage drive and postage
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MEMBERSHIP APPLICATION
OR RENEWAL
for 2020

Date

Membership is open to anyone who is interested in genealogical research and the
promotion of genealogy in Rowan County.

New Member Renewal
Name Telephone
Street Address Email:
City State Zip
Individual Membership $20.00
Family Membership $25.00

Please list family members included in this application:

Sponsor $50.00

Surnames you are researching (please limit to 10):

Checks should be made payable to: The Genealogical Society of Rowan County
Mail to: Post Office Box 4305; Salisbury, NC 28145-4305
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TRADE POLICY FOR THE GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY OF ROWAN COUNTY

GSRC will trade with any other genealogical society in North Carolina, Virginia, South Carolina, and
Tennessee for an equal sized Journal. Please send a copy for review.

All other Journals will be reviewed by active members before trading. Other interested states are
invited to join our membership and receive our Journal as individuals.

Dues are payable on or before January 1 for the following year. If not received by March 1,
your name will be dropped from the mailing list. If membership is reinstated later you will be
required to pay postage for back issues. The current postal rate is $2.25 per issue.

RESEARCHERS

Please send what information you have available to the following researcher if you would like more
in-depth research done on a particular topic. Please contact Ms. Finnie regarding fees.

Cathy Finnie
225 Acorn Oaks Drive
Salisbury, NC 28146

laterragenealogy@gmail.com

Those wishing to give research help to others, please feel free to contact the Society and have your
name added to the list. There are always members living away that need your help.

ORGANIZATIONS AND PUBLICATIONS

Genealogical Society of Rowan County North Carolina Genealogical Society
Post Office Box 4305 Post Office Box 1492
Salisbury, NC 28145-4305 Raleigh, NC 27602
Dues: $20.00 individual
$25.00 family Dues: $40.00 Individual -

Renewals postmarked before
10 January may deduct $5.00.

PLEASE CONTACT THESE ORGANIZATIONS DIRECTLY
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION




THE GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
OF ROWAN COUNTY

POST OFFICE BOX 4305
SALISBURY, NC, 28145-4305

Return Service Requested

December 2019
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OFFICERS OF THE GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY OF ROWAN COUNTY 2019

President

Vice President

Recording Secretary

Treasurer

Membership Chairman

Journal Editor

Bob Bruce
thebruceusa42@hotmail.com

Steve Simpson

Ssimpson003@carolina.rr.com

Margaret Velardo
mvelardo41@yahoo.com

Susan G. Sides
susansides@carolina.rr.com

Barbara Bruce

babsaroo@hotmail.com

Leslie A. Black
mapablak@gmail.com

NOTE: The Genealogical Society of Rowan County now has an email.

if you have questions, concerns or queries, please contact us at:

GenSocRowan@outlook.com




